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November 3, 2021 
 
Timothy Patterson 
3550 Carter Drive, Unit No. 32 
South San Francisco, CA  94080 
 
Dear Mr. Patterson:  
SUBJECT: Coastside Design Review Continuance 
 Cedar Street, Montara 
 APN 036-132-210; County File No. PLN 2019-00362 
 
At its meeting of October 14, 2021, the San Mateo County Coastside Design Review 
Committee (CDRC) considered your application for a Design Review Permit to allow a 
2,450 sq. ft., 2-story, single-family residence with an attached two-car, 480 sq. ft. garage on 
a legal 6,975 sq. ft. undeveloped parcel (PLN 2016-00222), associated with a staff-level 
Resource Management (RM) Permit, Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and a Variance to 
allow for 10 foot front and side setbacks, and a 12 foot rear setback, where a 50 foot front 
yard setback and 20 foot rear and side yard setbacks are required, due to the triangular 
shape of the parcel.  The project includes minor grading and the proposed removal of 10 
significant trees.  The project is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 
In light of concerns expressed by the neighbor to the south and as discussed at the 
meeting, the applicant will consult with Planning staff regarding the requested Variance(s) 
for front side and rear setbacks.  CDRC has suggested that although the triangular shape of 
the parcel is challenging, the setback requirements may be able to be satisfied to a greater 
extent if either a custom modular home is selected instead of the off-the-shelf modular 
home currently proposed, using the placement of smaller modules to better accommodate 
the triangular lot; or a non-modular home is designed to better satisfy the setback 
requirements. 
 
The revised design should comply with the Design Standards listed below, and specifically 
noted in the letter sent in response to the proposal reviewed at the July 8, 2021 meeting. 
The CDRC found that Items 1, 3, and 4 (repeated below) of the above-mentioned letter 
have yet to be adequately satisfied. 
 
In order to resolve these deficiencies in the project's design, a more thorough review of the 
"Standards for Design For One-Family and Two-Family Residential Development In The 
Midcoast" manual is required.  As such, requirements and recommendations from the 
CDRC for further project redesign are as follows: 
 
1. Section 6565.20(D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 1. Building Mass, Shape & Scale; c. 

Second Stories; Standards (a):  Locate the primary portion of the second stories 
toward the center of the first story and away from the property lines wherever feasible 
(i.e., the Master Suite above the Garage, the stair, the closet). 

http://www.planning.smcgov.org/


Timothy Patterson - 2 - November 3, 2021 
 
 

2. Section 6565.20(D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 1. Building Mass, Shape & Scale; d. 
Daylight Plane/Facade Articulation; Standards:  New Residential development shall 
conform to either daylight plane or facade articulation options:  (1) Daylight Plane 
Option… as approved by the Design Review Committee (follow description in this 
section 6565.20(D)1.d. Standards (1),(a),(b) or (2) Facade Articulation Option - 
Facade shall be provided on all building sides, and is subject to approval by the 
Design Review Committee.  Facade articulation is intended to break up the 
appearance of shear walls through the placement of projecting and recessing 
architectural details. 

 
3. Section 6565.20(D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 4. Exterior Materials and Colors; 

Standards c. Quantity:  (1) Use a number of exterior materials and colors that is 
consistent with the neighborhood and architectural style of the house.  (2) Encourage 
the use of three or more colors on larger homes to reduce the appearance of bulk by 
emphasizing architectural features and trim.  (3) Discourage the use of a single 
exterior material or color in a large unbroken surface. 

 
At the meeting, you were presented with the following available options at the end of the 
CDRC's deliberation of the project:  (i) request for a decision from the CDRC on the plans 
presented or (ii) request that the project be considered at the next meeting to provide you 
with ample time to consider and incorporate the elements recommended for project 
redesign.  You chose the second option, and the CDRC directed staff to schedule your 
project for consideration at a later date. 
 
Please contact Camille Leung, Senior Planner, at 650/363-1826, if you have any questions. 
To provide feedback, please visit the Department’s Customer Survey at the following link:  
http://planning.smcgov.org/survey. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
__________________________________ 
Ruemel Panglao, Design Review Officer 
 
RSP:CML:agv – CMLFF0867_WAN.DOCX 
 
cc: Pete Earnshaw, Co-Applicant (via email) 
 Carolyn Lee, Co-Applicant (via email) 
 Rebecca Katkin, Member Architect (via email) 
 Katie Kostiuk, Member Architect (via email) 
 Beverly Garrity, Montara Community Representative (via email) 

http://planning.smcgov.org/survey
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Tom Moore, Interested Member of the Public (via email) 
Paul McCormack, Interested Member of the Public (via email) 
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PROPERTY COVERAGE 

MEASUREMENTS BY 

PERCENTAGE: 

TOTAL PROPERTY AREA: 

6975 SQ. FEET 

TOTAL LIVING AREA UNDER ROOF 

INCLUDING GARAGE AND PORCH 

2988SQ. FT 
MAIN FLOOR: 1259,SQ. FT 

SECOND FLOOR: 1170 SQ. FT 

PORCH:88 SQ. FT 

GARAGE: 471 SQ. FT 

FOOTPRINT PERCENTAGE OF PROPERTY 

COVERED BY ALL STRUCTURES 

26% 
TOTAL PERCENTAGE OF PROPERTY TO ALL 

AREAS UNDER ROOF: 

43% 
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NOTE: ALL lJ IILITY DEVELOPMENT 

TO MONTARA WATER AND 

SANITARY SPECIFICATIONS 

New line e><tensions for water and sewer. Sewer will 

connect at approximaltely 60 feet from south property 
line. Water Line located across Cedar Street will be 

upgraded per MSD. Water and Sewer must angle 90 

- ••·-- .. - -

NOTE: BUILT W/ URBAN WILDLiFE 
_CON§TRU�TION REQUIREMENTS 

[ 
�-� 

is• culvert x 2ifteet per San Mateo 
' ·os

l . SEE ATTACHED ENGINEERED PLANS
� _ F(?R SEWf� AltlO WATER DEVELOPMENT.

� F ,,: ...l-1'" ire sprinkler water feed 
_i 

..,,,,,,,,-- · To MSD construction specifications
_ • Required 10 foot separation a: 1,-? . _;...Sewer Feed from street , ' 
"/ To MSD constl}lction specifications

t.69,,. Encroachment and drive to MSD and 
-I SErs1:s San Mateo County specifications 

. , 

JO N , 07-oq 

····---------------,..............---.----.-.-.-.�-� ----- ------�-�-

SITE PLAN 
NEW CONSTRUCTION 
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 
TIM PATTERSOI� PATTERSON SFD 
CEDAR STREEl. 

Scale 1"= 10 Feet MONTARA, CA 
036-132-210

Montara, California 
San Mateo County 

�ANUFACTlJlER: 

300 Park Center Dr, Patterson. CA 
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Nlote : As pe r the recommendation of t he Arbo ri.st's origi na l  obse rvat ion regarding 
Tfees #1 a nd #2 1 the late ra l service l i nes have been moved. There is approximately 
50 feet betweeen trees #1 and #2 . Se rvi ce l ines a re now 27 fee' away from tree #1 

a�d 24 Feet away from tree #2. Service l ines are n -ow greater than 10 feet away from 
tl� 10 -12 .  As such, i n�ta l la� ion shou ld haVe min i ma l  i ;act.;

Arbor ist Note from 2018 ·1 11e Jropo�d w11tcr sefV ic ' line· · \Cl')' I • to tJ\"cs # l o  arid •• I 2 .  u�lhin lllt Jru1ds of the 1ote of
a[if�mi . If lll �'C rwo I.re· · 1101 Ix: removed. t linr l01lld be m ved 01 lcru IO  f�l ljw )'

from lh·se two tr�. s to k1,,,:p imp;NIS 101v. Excav [ion !It ,he propo d flis1nr1 � ould poil'ntinlb· 
l1mv1:_

t
\1 igh impact on tree mbiliay and l!�lh. . .  T he p. p!l� waler l ine i · (it�o in i;l sc 

prox,1 111y io la_rg·· yPOOSS lree #1. I poss1 blc th water book up sh ulcl: be at L t I fee1 ,rqn
ypre, ta--e #2 . The water line wil l  ill.'1!d 10 he e caV11lf' with the w- f m nit nir, iii 
0_111bina1 ion w i th ham! too� when wiihin 36 foct f C)'l/1'1! s tree 112. No root. w i•ihin 1 8  �ce1 of

th:i tree hal l  he u1 .  T11c l 111� sl\all be tunneled undcrneo1h mid b\'.twe,m roo l' he11 . ·bl• 10
wit impac s i� . 1ee1 1 is worlc s II be UJX1'1 ired by the Proj . t 1\rhorist lmpa . are 

e ·pcc!1c(I to be I111nor 1 f t he obove re,:ommendn1inns nre· fol lc,wctl. 

I 

,, 

Note : The owner has ind icated that he wi l l  on ly be responsible for 
growth that is actua l ly on his property and that tree stumps and 
growth that fa l l  on the adjacent l ines shou ld remain to min imize� any
development 
impact .  

Cedar S tree! 
Survfy: 
Trff# Spfcifs DBH CON 
I Momerey cypress 72.6 70 

(Hesperoc_,paris 111acrocmpa/ 

2 Momerey cypress 73 .0 70 
/Hesperociparis 111acrocmpa) 

3 STID.1IP 

4 STUMP 

SR Monterey cypress 23 . l  45 
(Hesperociparis 111acrocmpa) 

6 STUMP 

7 STT.Th1P 

8 STUMP 

9 Momerey cypress 1 6 .8 45 
(Hesperocipm·is 111acrocmpa) 

10* Blue gum 28 .6 50 
(E11cahpt11s glob11/11s/ 

1 1  STT.Th1P 

1 2 • Blue gum 20.4 45 
(Euca/1prus g/0l>11/11s) 

1 3  STUMP 

14*  Monterey cypress 1 7 . 3 45 
(Hesperonparis 111acrocmpa) 

I S "R Blue gum 27 . 8  40 
!E11ca(1ptus glob11/11sJ

1 6  STUr.fP 

1 7* Blue gum 30est 50 
(Eucahprus glob11ills) 

l S* Blue gum 30est 40 
(E11ca/_1pt11s globu/11s1 

1 9 * STUP 

20* STUP 

2 1  *      STUP  

22        STUP       

23*       STUP 

24*        STUP 

25*      STUP 

26  Stump

27*       STUNP 

28 *       STUP

29* 

30* 

HT /SPComments 

65/50 Fair vigor. fair fonn. codominant at 8 feet. 
recommended to cable leaders and remove 
deadwood. 

60/45 Fair vigor. fair fonn. multi leader at IO  feet, 
well maimained. 

50120 Fair vigor. poor fmm. poor live crown ratio. 
suppressed by eucalyptus_ topped in past. 

20/20 Fair vigor. poor fom1. topped. 

75/20 Good vigor. fair fom1. tali for DBH. 

70/1 5  Poor vigor. poor fomi. tall for DBH. 
abtmdance of dead wood. 

50/20 Fair vigor_ poor fom1. tall for DBH. 
suppressed. 

75/20 fair to poor vigor. poor fonu_ suppressed. 
mp of canopy leans at 45 degrees . 

- .

STUMP 

STUMP 

R-Jndicates proposed or recommended tree removal *-Indicates tree located on neighboring
property

For tree protection plan, See Erosion Plan C-2 Sheet 

Kielty Arborist Services LLC 
Ce11ified Arborist WE#l 0724A 

P.O. Boxl 6 1 87 
San Mateo, QA 94403 

650-532-44 1 8
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Dece111ber 6. 20 1  8 ,  Revised March 1 5th
' 2022, and April 18, 2022 

Ti1nothy Patterson 
tep l 993@outlook.  co111 

Site : Patterson Propetty on Cedar Street, Montara , b A 

Dear Mr. Patterson, 

As requested on Thursday, October 1 1 . 20 1 8 , and ,gain on Ivfonday March 7th, 2022, I visited 
the above site to inspect and connnent onthe trees. '.'\. new ho111e is proposed on this site, 
pro1npting the need for a tree survey and tree protection plan. This site is located on an 
undeveloped piece of land, and your concen1 for the future health and safety of the trees has 
pro1npted this visit. Civil plans C- 1 and C-2 dated 04/05/22  were viewed for writing this repo11. 

Method: 
All inspections were 111ade fro111 the ground; the trees were not clin1bed for this inspection. The 
trees in question were located on site by the property o\.vner. The trees were then 111easured for 
clia111eter at 54 inches above ground level (DBH or diatneter at breast height). The trees were 
given a condition rating for fonn and vitality. The trees condition rating is based on 50 percent 
vitality and 50 percent fonn, using the following scale. 

1 - 29 Very Poor 
30 - 49 Poor
50 - 69
70 89 

Fair 
Good 

90 1 00 Excellent 

The height of the trees was 111easured using a ikon Forestly 550 Hypso111eter. The spread was 
paced off. Connnents and reconnnendations for future nrnintenance are provided. 

Summary: 

A nevv ho111e is proposed on this undeveloped 
piece of land. It would be i111possible to 
constn1ct a h01ne on this property without the 
removal of s0111e of the trees .  All of the trees 
on site are of a "Significant" size (protected) 
in the county of San Mateo. The trees 
proposed for re1noval are needed to be 
re1noved in order to construct a home on site . 
Blue gu111 eucalyptus trees have naturalized in 
this area and have taken over a large portion 
of the land. They can be considered an 
invasive species in this area, as the fog 
enables them to spread by natural 111eans of 
seed dispersal . All eucalyptus trees on site 
had weevil dan1age on their leaves . In 
Australia, where the Eucalyptus trees are 
fro111, the eucalyptus \Veevils have natural 
enemies that suppress their numbers . This is 
not the case here in Califon1ia, because there 
is no biological control for this insect, their 
nu111bers rapidly increase . Hea"y infestations 
cause die back of shoots which 111ay result in 

the developn1ent of epiconnic shoots(v,atersprouts) .  These epiconnic growth shoots are areas 
\Vhere limbs are ,veakly attached and \¥ill often fai l .  A eucalyptus limb at 70+ feet that fails can 
cause serious datnage to person or building. Evidence of past large lin1b failures ,vas evident on 
site, as large li1nbs ,vere observed laying on the ground. 
In1age showing history of lin1b loss on site 

Kielty Arborist Services 
P.O. Box 6 1 87 

San Mateo, CA 94403 
650-532-44 1 8

ARBORIST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

Arborists are tree specialists who use their education, knowledge, training and experience to 
examine trees, reconm1end measures to enhance the beauty and health of trees, and attempt to 
reduce the risk of living near trees. C lients may choose to accept or disregard the reconunendations 
of the arborist, or seek additional advice. 

Arborists cannot detect every condition that could possibly lead to the structural failure of a 
tree. Trees are living organisms that fail in ways we do not fully understand. Conditions are often 
hidden within trees and below ground. Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree wil l  be healthy or safe 
under all circumstances, or for a specified period of time. Likewise, remedial treatments, l ike a 
medicine, cannot be guaranteed. 

Treatment, pnming, and removal of trees may involve considerations beyond the scope of 
the arborist' s services such as property boundaries, property ownership, site lines, disputes between 
neighbors, landlord-tenant matters, etc. Arborists cannot take such issues into account unless 
complete and accurate information is given to the arborist . The person hiring the arborist accepts 
full responsibility for authorizing the recommended treatment or remedial measures. 

T,-ees can be managed, but they cannot be controlled. To live near a tree is to accept some deg,-ee
a.frisk. The only way ta eliminate all risks is to eliminate all trees. 
Arborist : pcu,,.d 8� 

David Beckham 

Date: March I 5th' 2022 I I I 
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Decorative Gravel/Stone 

Ground cover on slope 
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1 gal. 

LANDSCAPE PLAN 
Pavestone 12x12 square 12-in L x 

Rear Propert line fence: 

G 
ETER GARDEN 

·-...�.

Four Foot Fence 

Fescue Lawn Area 

SCALE: 12' PER INCH 

All drought tolerant plantings 
no water irrigation system planned 
for landscaped areas . 

ALL PLANTS MEET APPROVAL: 
* San Francisco Dept. of Public Works
* Coastal and Fog Zones
* Drought Tollerant
* Non Invasive species
* In place of non existent

recommendation list for
San Mateo.

Plants that tolerate Shade, Part Shade, Wind, Seac;out and Fog (suited for Zone 1 In SF Climate Zone Map) 

·,. BACKYARD ENTRY GATE
', ·��-

Flowering shrubs 

--------,-- CONCRETE WALKWAY 

' 

e!!2!l! 

A 

B 

C 

D 

Name 

E/ymus magellanicus 

Blue Wheatgrass, 
Magellan Wheatgrass 

Fragaria chiloensis 
Beach Strawberry 

HellebonJs foolidus 
Bea(s foot hellebore

Helleborus orientalis 
Lenten Rose 

Sun 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Sult,oble Site Condition• 

Part Shade Wind
Sha 

BORD R GRASS 

X X 

X X X 

X 

X 

Seacoast 
/fo 

X 

X 

Plant 
Size 

Height K 
Width 

Up to 1.5 
ft X 15 ft 

4-8" X 12·
18", 

spreading

2.5 ft. X 
2.5 ft. 

up to 1.5 
ft. tall 

I 

Orientation'·\ \ 1.5-3ft 
E 

F 

G 

Iris douglasiana X X X X 
Tall i 

i ------- +---+-----+---t----t-------1-- -j 

Pelargonium peltatum 
Ivy Geranium 

Phormium 'Dusky Chief 
New Zealand Flax

X 

X 

X X 

X X 

X 

X 

1-1.5ftx I3.5 ft 
trailing. i

I 
3-4ft.x1

3-4ft.

Cedar Mulch 

_ _J 
H 

Phormium 'Jack Pratr X X X X 
1.5 ft. X 
1.5 ft. 

-

Grass Sod for Shade 

Coastal Conditions 

Coastal weather provides a relatively kind 
environment for grass: not too hot, not too cold and 
not too dry. St. Augustine and Manilagrass top the 
list for full shade sites and zoysiagrass is a good 
choice for shady beach properties because it is also 
salt-tolerant. The best St. Augustine varieties are 

Palmetto St. 
Augustine 

\ 

Harmony St 
Augustine Sod

Harmony 500 sq 
ft St Augustine 

"Seville," "Delmar" and "Captiva," and the least shade-tolerant is "Floratam." St. Augustine is a 
good solution for a lawn that includes both full sun and full shade. Palmetto does well in partial or 
dappled shade. In north coastal climates, try Colonial bentgrass or tall fescue in partial shade and 
creeping red fescue or velvet bentgrass in full shade. ___ --

© 10gal. 
�r:",_ © 

FLOWERING 
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NINE REPLACEMENT TREES 
IN DESIGNATED LOCATIONS 
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Improved PY.,arf Mever Lemon Trees 

Citrus Trees 0 

Ornamental crabapple 2 5 g a I. 
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CATALINA IRONWOOD 

0 

15 gal. I 

Clementine Mandarin Orange Tree 

PATTERSON SFD 
Montara, California 

San Mateo County 

NEW CONSTRUCTION 

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 

TIM PATTERSON 

CEDAR STREET 

MONTARA, CA 

036-132-210

NOTE: 
ALL PROPOSED PERIMETER FENCING TO BE 

6 FEET WITH EXCEPTION OF NORTH 
BOUNDRY TO BE FOUR FEET 
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6-FT HIGH FENCE DETAIL 
(Not to Scale)

l 
r 

6-ft High

fence 

2-ft

3"Gravel 

The construction of wood fences, six feet or less in height and not supporting any other 
superimposed loads such as those resulting from the self weight of chain link fences, glass panels, 
etc .. does not require a building pennit. 

Wood Fences 

Details for typical board fences are shown on pages 1 and 2. Additional requirements are noted 
below: 

• Wood posts shall be of naturally durable or preservative-treated wood (CBC 2304.11.2.7).
Wood posts shall be No. 2 foundation-grade redwood, or pressure-treated Douglas fir-larch
No. 2 or better.

• Preservative treatment must be applied to the ends of wood posts buried in the ground.
• Set posts/pipes in 12-inch diameter concrete footing extending at least 24 inches into

undisturbed natural ground or property compacted fill. Footings should be placed over 3
inches of loose gravel. Wood posts should extend through concrete footings to gravel
below.

• Use galvanized nails or screws at all wood-to-wood connections.

SECTION 6412. Fences, walls and hedges shall be subject to the following regulations, 
except as provided in Section 6412.1: 

(a) Fences, walls, and hedges not exceeding four (4) feet in height may occupy any
front yard area C 

(b) Fences, walls, and hedges not exceeding six (6) feet in height may occupy any
side or rear yard area, provided:

1. That they do not extend into any required front yard.

2. That, in the case of a corner lot, they do not extend into the side yard
required along a side street or into that portion of the rear yard abutting such
side street which is equal to the width of the side yard required on said side
street.

(c) On any parcel of land having a street frontage of one hundred (100) feet or more,
and located in any "S" District requiring a minimum building site of twenty
thousand (20,000) square feet or more, fences. hedges, or walls not exceeding
six (6) feet in height may be erected in any part of the yard area, except as
limited by Paragraph (d).

(d) On any corner lot, the maximum height of fences, walls, hedges, and growth
located within fifty (50) feet of the intersected street lines shall not exceed four (4)
feet in height; provided that nothing in this section shall prevent any fence, wall,
or hedge from occupying any portion of the lot area that a main residence may
occupy under the terms of this Part.

(e) Where trees are located within fifty (50) feet on the intersected street lines, the
main trunks of such trees shall be trimmed free of branches to a height of seven
and a half (7.5) feet above the curb grade.

California 
Buckeye

Alternate
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Ornamental Crabapple 
Malus fusca

25 Gallon 

Princess Flower Tree 
tibouchina urvilleana 
25 Gallon 

Catalina Ironwood 
Lyonothamnus floribundus 
15 Gallon 

0 

Improved Dwarf Meyer Lemar 
Tree 
Citrus Meyeri 
15 Gallon 

Marina Strawberry Tree 
Arbutus 'Marina' --

25 Gallon 

Crepe Myrlie 
Lagerstroemia 
25 gallons 

SCALE: 12' PER I CH 

All drought tolerant plantings 

fi 

w · r irri ation system planned 
land caped areas. 

ALL PLANTS MEET APPROVAL: 
* San Francisco Dept. of Public Works
* Coastal and Fog Zones
* Drought Tollerant
* Non Invasive species
* In place of non existent

recommendation list for
San Mateo.

California Buckeye 
Aesculus californica 
25 Gallon 

Fruitless Olive 
Olea europaea 
25 Gallon 

Catalina Cherry 
Prunus ilicifolia ssp. 
lyonii 
15 Gallon 













LAP SIDING TYPE 
https://www.jameshardie.com/products/hardieplank-lap-siding 

SHINGLE TYPE/ COLOR 
https://www.homedepot.com/p/GAF-Timberline-Natural-Shadow-Charcoal-Algae-
Resistant-Architectural-Shingles-33-33-sq-ft-per-Bundle-21-pieces-
0601180/100658149 

https://urldefense.us/v3/__https:/www.jameshardie.com/products/hardieplank-lap-siding__;!!BClRuOV5cvtbuNI!VODnpi3tJSnqVLQRdVZTpz84ro7EoZ0-R5JO9CJ488zRNw1IufpECKiLwlimAUC9QNBV_Z-uN7Y$
https://urldefense.us/v3/__https:/www.homedepot.com/p/GAF-Timberline-Natural-Shadow-Charcoal-Algae-Resistant-Architectural-Shingles-33-33-sq-ft-per-Bundle-21-pieces-0601180/100658149__;!!BClRuOV5cvtbuNI!VODnpi3tJSnqVLQRdVZTpz84ro7EoZ0-R5JO9CJ488zRNw1IufpECKiLwlimAUC9QNBVcG1AyoI$
https://urldefense.us/v3/__https:/www.homedepot.com/p/GAF-Timberline-Natural-Shadow-Charcoal-Algae-Resistant-Architectural-Shingles-33-33-sq-ft-per-Bundle-21-pieces-0601180/100658149__;!!BClRuOV5cvtbuNI!VODnpi3tJSnqVLQRdVZTpz84ro7EoZ0-R5JO9CJ488zRNw1IufpECKiLwlimAUC9QNBVcG1AyoI$
https://urldefense.us/v3/__https:/www.homedepot.com/p/GAF-Timberline-Natural-Shadow-Charcoal-Algae-Resistant-Architectural-Shingles-33-33-sq-ft-per-Bundle-21-pieces-0601180/100658149__;!!BClRuOV5cvtbuNI!VODnpi3tJSnqVLQRdVZTpz84ro7EoZ0-R5JO9CJ488zRNw1IufpECKiLwlimAUC9QNBVcG1AyoI$




KINRO WINDOWS (TYPICAL) 
Kinro 30" x 60" White Vinyl Vertical Sliding Window, Item # KVS3060V | 
Standard Features 
• Vinyl construction provides high thermal performance
• Frame and sash corners are welded for added strength and water tight corners
• Deep pocket sill for added window strength and weather resistance
• Spiral balance system provides near effortless sash operation
• Frame designed with multiple hollow areas for maximum strength and energy efficiency
• Bottom window sash can be removed for easy cleaning on any level of the home
• Reinforcement bars in the meeting rails provide added strength
• Positive integral lock at the meeting rail for increased home security and weather resistance
• Dual weather seal to reduce drafts and enhance energy efficiency
• Nominal 3/4" insulating glass provides superior thermal performance
• Integral "J" trim eliminates the need for additional exterior frame accessories and covers the
raw edge of the siding for a clean appearance
• Flush mount pre-punched flange for easy installation.
• Made in the USA
Specifications: Note: will meet WUI standards, Window Type Single Hung
Manufacturer Color/Finish White,
Rough Opening Width (Inches) 30.25, Rough Opening Height (Inches) 60.25
Mounting Flange Width (Inches) 1.25
Manufacturer's Warranty (Parts) 5 Year Limited,  Manufacturer's Warranty (Labor) N/A 
Removable Screen Yes                                     U-Factor 0.49 
Solar Heat Gain Coefficient 0.63          Visible Transmittance 0.68 
Tilting Top Sash No          Tilting Bottom Sash Yes 
Internal Grids No           HUD Compliant Yes 
AAMA Compliant to West Coast Guidelines Yes 





Kielty Arborist Services LLC 
Certified Arborist WE#10724A 

P.O. Box 6187 
San Mateo, CA 94403 

650-532-4418

December 6, 2018, Revised March 15th, 2022 and April 18, 2022

Timothy Patterson 
tep1993@outlook.com 

Site: Patterson Property on Cedar Street, Montara, CA 

Dear Mr. Patterson, 

As requested on Thursday, October 11, 2018, and again on Monday March 7th, 2022, I visited 
the above site to inspect and comment on the trees. A new home is proposed on this site, 
prompting the need for a tree survey and tree protection plan. This site is located on an 
undeveloped piece of land, and your concern for the future health and safety of the trees has 
prompted this visit. Civil plans C-1 and C-2 dated 04/05/22 were viewed for writing this 
report. 

Method: 
All inspections were made from the ground; the trees were not climbed for this inspection. 
The trees in question were located on site by the property owner. The trees were then 
measured for diameter at 54 inches above ground level (DBH or diameter at breast height). 
The trees were given a condition rating for form and vitality. The trees condition rating is 
based on 50 percent vitality and 50 percent form, using the following scale. 

1   - 29 Very Poor 
30   - 49 Poor 
50   - 69 Fair 
70   - 89 Good 
90  - 100 Excellent 

The height of the trees was measured using a Nikon Forestry 550 Hypsometer. The spread 
was paced off.  Comments and recommendations for future maintenance are provided. 

mailto:tep1993@outlook.com


Cedar Street  
Survey: 
Tree# Species 

(2) 

DBH   CON   HT/SPComments 
1 Monterey cypress 72.6 70 65/50 Fair vigor, fair form, codominant at 8 feet, 

(Hesperocyparis macrocarpa) recommended to cable leaders and remove 
deadwood. 

2 Monterey cypress 73.0 70 60/45 Fair vigor, fair form, multi leader at 10 feet, 
(Hesperocyparis macrocarpa)  well maintained. 

3 STUMP 

4 STUMP 

5R Monterey cypress 23.1 
(Hesperocyparis macrocarpa) 

45 50/20 Fair vigor, poor form, poor live crown ratio, 
suppressed by eucalyptus, topped in past. 

6 STUMP 

 7 STUMP 

8 STUMP 

9 Monterey cypress 16.8 45 20/20 Fair vigor, poor form, topped. 
(Hesperocyparis macrocarpa) 

10* Blue gum 
(Eucalyptus globulus) 

28.6 50 75/20 Good vigor, fair form, tall for DBH. 

11 STUMP 

12* Blue gum 
(Eucalyptus globulus) 

20.4 45 70/15 Poor vigor, poor form, tall for DBH, 
abundance of dead wood. 

13 STUMP 



Cedar Street  
Survey: 
Tree# Species 

(3) 

DBH   CON   HT/SPComments 

 

14* Monterey cypress 17.3 45 50/20 Fair vigor, poor form, tall for DBH, 
 (Hesperocyparis macrocarpa)   suppressed. 

15*R Blue gum 27.8 
(Eucalyptus globulus) 

40 75/20 Fair to poor vigor, poor form, suppressed, 
top of canopy leans at 45 degrees. 

16 STUMP 
 

   

17* Blue gum 30est 
(Eucalyptus globulus) 

50 75/20 Fair vigor, fair to poor form, suppressed, n 
grove, history of limb loss, ivy to 40 feet. 

18* Blue gum 30est 
(Eucalyptus globulus) 

40 70/20 Fair to poor vigor, poor form, top failed in 
past, ivy to 40 feet. 

19* STUMP    

20* STUMP    

21* STUMP 
 

   

22* STUMP 
 

   

23* STUMP  
 

   

24 STUMP  
 

   

25* STUMP  
 

   

26 STUMP    

27* STUMP 
 

   



Cedar Street  
Survey: 
Tree# Species 

(4) 

DBH   CON   HT/SPComments 

 

28* STUMP 
 

    

29*R Blue gum 
(Eucalyptus globulus) 

30est 0 4/0 DEAD, STUMP 

30*R Monterey cypress 25est 0 10/0 DEAD, STUMP. 
(Hesperocyparis macrocarpa) 

 
R-Indicates proposed or recommended tree removal *-Indicates tree located on neighboring 
property 

Summary: 
A new home is proposed on this undeveloped 
piece of land. It would be impossible to 
construct a home on this property without the 
removal of some of the trees. All of the trees 
on site are of a "Significant" size (protected) 
in the county of San Mateo. The trees 
proposed for removal are needed to be 
removed in order to construct a home on site. 
Blue gum eucalyptus trees have naturalized in 
this area and have taken over a large portion 
of the land. They can be considered an 
invasive species in this area, as the fog 
enables them to spread by natural means of 
seed dispersal. All eucalyptus trees on site 
had weevil damage on their leaves. In 
Australia, where the Eucalyptus trees are 
from, the eucalyptus weevils have natural 
enemies that suppress their numbers. This is 
not the case here in California, because there 
is no biological control for this insect, their 
numbers rapidly increase. Heavy infestations 
cause die back of shoots which may result in 

the development of epicormic shoots(watersprouts). These epicormic growth shoots are areas 
where limbs are weakly attached and will often fail. A eucalyptus limb at 70+ feet that fails can 
cause serious damage to person or building. Evidence of past large limb failures was evident on 
site, as large limbs were observed laying on the ground. 
Image showing history of limb loss on site 
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Blue gum eucalyptus trees have a longevity in the California landscape of 50-150 years. Some 
of the larger eucalyptus tree are on the mature end of their lifespan. As the trees mature they 
generally tend to shed limbs and can sometimes be a hazard if life or structures are in close 
proximity to the trees. Cal Poly Select Tree website rates the branch strength of this species as 
medium weak. Roots of the large blue gum trees can also be destructive to nearby homes and 
hardscapes. 

 
Blue gum eucalyptus trees create allopathic conditions underneath their canopies, meaning other 
plants/trees cannot grow sufficiently underneath these trees. Also they tend to be a fire hazard in 
areas that are prone to fires. In comparing wildfire parameters in blue gum stands versus oak 
woodland stands, fuel loads are significantly greater. Blue gum eucalyptus stands can 
accumulate significantly higher fuel loads than native woodlands. One study found fuel loads of 
31 tons/acre in blue gum eucalyptus stands as compared to 12 tons/acre in native coast live oak 
woodlands (National Park Service 2006). 

 
 
 

 

Showing ivy growth on eucalyptus trees 

On the west side of the property, at the 
property line, is a large stand of mature blue 
gum eucalyptus trees. Ivy growth has taken 
over a majority of the trees, as ivy can be seen 
at heights of 40 feet up the tree trunks. The 
majority of these trees are on the neighboring 
property or on the property line and can be 
considered shared trees. All of these trees are 
recommended to be heavily pruned using 
acceptable reduction cuts out on the ends of the 
limbs, to reduce the risk of a large branch 
failure. Both sides of the tree, on the property 
side and neighboring side, should be pruned so 
that the tree canopies do not become 
unbalanced. All ivy growth is also 
recommended to be removed. Root crown 
inspection are recommended for all of the 
eucalyptus trees at the property line. Any 
signs of root rot may raise the need for tree 
removal. If the adjacent neighbor agrees, the 
trees should be removed and replaced with a 
different species acceptable in the climate as 
they can all be considered hazardous by nature. 
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Removing the eucalyptus trees and replanting with a native species or a species that does good in 
a coastal setting would help return the site to a more native setting and alleviate the liabilities 
associated with the grove of eucalyptus. 

 
Large Monterey cypress trees #1 and #2 are in 
good condition. These trees are located on both 
sides of the existing entrance into the property (as 
well as the proposed driveway). These trees are 
both mature and have received pruning 
maintenance in the past. It is recommended to 
cable the leaders together on large cypress trees 
#1 and #2. These trees should receive pruning 
maintenance every 5-10 years, consisting of a 
general crown cleaning, as well as pruning to 
reduce risk of large branch failures. 

 
 
 

Showing large cypress trees #1 and #2 
 
 
 
 

Impacts from proposed construction/recommendations: 
The proposed stabilized construction site entrance shows an excavation depth of 12 inches. The 
entrance is located 7 feet from large cypress tree #1, with a diameter of 72.6" and 24 feet from 
large cypress tree #2. Both cypress trees are very large mature trees. The construction site 
entrance requires an excavation depth of 12 inches. Because root growth is only in the top 3 feet 
of soil, with the majority of roots located in the top 18 inches of soil, the proposed excavation 
could potentially have a high impact on tree health and stability of cypress tree #1, as roots 
would need to be cut or damaged by aggregate compacted on top of the roots. It is 
recommended to have the construction site entrance on top of grade if possible. If excavation is 
needed, an excavation depth of 4 inches should be the maximum depth allowed when within 36 
feet(6 times diameter) of Monterey cypress tree #1 and #2. Biaxial Geogrid is recommended to 
be used for the construction site entrance as this material can be pinned down over the existing 
soil as an underlayment which disperses loads laterally and helps to reduce compaction. 
Aggregate can then be placed on top of this material and will help to stabilize the soil. 

 
The proposed parking areas when within 36 feet of cypress trees #1 and #2 must be on top of a 
landscape barrier to reduce risk of soil compaction within the root zone of cypress trees #1 and 
#2. Soil compaction is the leading cause of tree decline on construction sites as roots will die 
when soil is heavily compacted.  Landscape barriers for vehicles shall consist of thick coarse 
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mulch spread to a depth of 8 inches with plywood placed on top of the mulch. The plywood 
boards shall be attached together in a way that reduces movement. Straw wattle can be placed at 
the edge of the mulched area to reduce movement. Anytime vehicles or heavy machinery are to 
be in an area of bare soil when within 36 feet of the cypress trees, they must be on top of a 
landscape barrier. The landscape barrier will protect the soil within the tree root zones from 
compaction. Impacts from the proposed parking areas are expected to be nonexistent if the 
landscape barriers are adequately installed. 

 
The proposed sewer line is 18 feet from cypress tree #1. This line is recommended to be 
excavated with the use of an air spade (air knife) in combination with hand tools when within 36 
feet(6 times diameter) of cypress tree #1. All existing roots encountered within the trench must 
be exposed and remain as damage free as possible. The line must be tunneled underneath or 
between roots when possible. Root cutting shall stay as minimal as possible. The Project 
Arborist must be on site when excavation within 18 feet of this tree is to take place in order to 
document and inspect the work. 

 
No roots shall be cut when within 18 feet (3 times diameter) of Monterey cypress tree #1 and #2 
as these roots are critical for tree stability. The proposed driveway is located 7 feet from mature 
cypress tree #1 and 24 feet from cypress tree #2. It is recommended to construct the new 
driveway using biaxial geogrid (Tensar brand BX-1100) when within 36 feet(6 times diameter) 
of cypress tree #1 and #2. This geogrid can be pinned down over the existing soil surface as an 
underlayment which disperses loads laterally, and allows for building up a base section over the 
soil as a zero cut type driveway build. This will raised finished driveway grade elevation, but 
will also allow for thinning of the required base section thickness to as much as 50% below 
standard. Some initial grading will likely be needed to make a flat surface. Grading shall stay as 
minimal as possible. The maximum depth of excavation for the driveway allowed when within 
18 feet from cypress tree #1 and #2 should be no greater than 4 inches. The Project Arborist 
must be on site to witness the construction of the driveway when within 36 feet of the cypress 
trees. Minor irrigation will be needed during the construction of the driveway. The top foot of 
soil shall be saturated in areas where no driveway will be located every 2 weeks during the 
construction of the driveway. Any roots to be exposed and retained or root ends that have been 
cut, must be wrapped in burlap and kept moist by keeping the burlap moist. If the above 
recommendations are followed, impacts to the trees are expected to be minor with no long term 
impacts. 

 
The proposed water service line is very close to trees #10 and #12, within the lands of the state of 
California. If these two trees cannot be removed, the line should be moved at least 10 feet away 
from these two trees to keep impacts low. Excavation at the proposed distance could potentially 
have a high impact on tree stability and health. The proposed water line is also in close 
proximity to large cypress tree #2. If possible the water hook up should be at least 18 feet from 
cypress tree #2. The water line will need to be excavated with the use of an air knife in 
combination with hand tools when within 36 feet of cypress tree #2. No roots within 18 feet of 
this tree shall be cut. The line shall be tunneled underneath and between roots when possible to 
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reduce impacts to the trees. This work shall be supervised by the Project Arborist. Impacts are 
expected to be minor if the above recommendations are followed. 

 
The distance from the proposed retaining wall behind the proposed home and the property line 
fence is only 8 feet. At this distance impacts to the eucalyptus trees at the property line and on 
the neighboring property are expected to be high, and would likely impact tree stability. Trees 
#22-30 would need to be removed in order for the retaining wall to be constructed. If this is not 
possible the retaining wall should be at least 16 feet from the property line. 

 
Recommended replacement trees: 
The owner would like to replant with native or site appropriate species, in proper locations on the 
property. Replacement trees in coastal locations in San Mateo County are to be planted as 1-8 
gallon tree for every tree removed. 

 
New Zealand Christmas tree, Monterey cypress, California buckeye, Canary island pine, Norway 
maple, red maple, coast live oak or any tree with a good seaside tolerance is recommended to be 
planted. The following tree protection plan will help minimize impacts to the retained trees on 
site. 

 
Tree Protection Plan: 
Tree protection zones 
Tree protection zones should be established and maintained throughout the entire length of the 
project. Fencing for the protection zones should be 5 foot tall orange plastic type supported by 
metal stakes or poles pounded into the ground. The support poles should be spaced no more than 
6 feet apart on center. The location for the protection fencing should be placed at the dripline or 
at 6 times the tree diameter (whichever is greater) while still allowing room for construction to 
safely continue. Signs should be placed on fencing signifying “Tree Protection Zone - Keep 
Out”. No material or equipment storage shall take place within the tree protection zones. 
Contractors shall not clean any tools, forms, or equipment within the tree protection areas. 

 
Landscape Barrier 
Where tree protection does not cover the entire root zone of the trees, or when a smaller tree 
protection zone is needed for access or for any other reason, a landscape buffer consisting of 
wood chips spread to a depth of eight inches with plywood or steel plates placed on top will be 
placed where foot traffic is expected to be heavy. If plywood is to be used, the boards must be 
connected in a way the reduces board movement. The landscape buffer will protect the trees 
from compaction. 

 
Root cutting 
If any large roots or large masses of roots need to be cut, the roots shall be inspected by the 
Project Arborist or registered forester prior to cutting. Any root cutting shall be documented by 
the Project Arborist. Roots to be cut shall be severed cleanly with a hand saw or loppers. A tree 
protection verification letter from the Project Arborist shall be submitted to the Planning 
Department within five (5) business days from site inspection following root cutting. 
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Trenching 
Trenching for irrigation, electrical, drainage or any other reason should be hand dug in 
combination with an air knife when within 6 times the diameter of the retained trees. Hand 
digging and carefully laying pipes below or beside protected roots will dramatically reduce root 
loss of desired trees thus reducing trauma to the entire tree. Trenches should be backfilled as 
soon as possible with native material and compacted to near its original level. Trenches that 
must be left exposed for a period of time should also be covered with layers of burlap and kept 
moist. Plywood over the top of the trench will also help protect exposed roots below. 

 
Grading 
The existing grade level around the trees shall be maintained out to the dripline of the trees when 
possible. Anytime existing grades are to be changed underneath the dripline of a protected tree 
more than 4" special mitigation measures will need to be put into action to reduce impacts to the 
trees.   Aeration will need to be provided to root zones of trees that are to experience fill soil 
being placed within the tree root zones. Lowering grades will result in roots needing to be cut 
and is highly discouraged when in close proximity to retained trees. 

 
Irrigation 
Normal irrigation should be maintained throughout the entire length of the project. The trees 
should not need warm season irrigation unless their root zones are traumatized, or in times of 
extreme drought.  Some irrigation may be required during the winter months depending on the 
seasonal rainfall. During the summer months the traumatized trees on this site should receive 
heavy flood type irrigation 2 times a month. During the fall and winter 1 time a month should 
suffice. Mulching the root zone of protected trees will help to improve the soil and retain 
moisture. 

 
This information should be kept on site at all times. The information included in this report is 
believed to be true and based on sound arboricultural principles and practices. 

Sincerely,  
David Beckham Certified Arborist WE#10724A TRAQ Qualified 
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Kielty Arborist Services 

P.O. Box 6187 
San Mateo, CA 94403 

650-532-4418 
ARBORIST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 Arborists are tree specialists who use their education, knowledge, training and experience to 
examine trees, recommend measures to enhance the beauty and health of trees, and attempt to 
reduce the risk of living near trees.  Clients may choose to accept or disregard the recommendations 
of the arborist, or seek additional advice. 
 
 Arborists cannot detect every condition that could possibly lead to the structural failure of a 
tree.  Trees are living organisms that fail in ways we do not fully understand.  Conditions are often 
hidden within trees and below ground.  Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree will be healthy or safe 
under all circumstances, or for a specified period of time.  Likewise, remedial treatments, like a 
medicine, cannot be guaranteed. 
 
 Treatment, pruning, and removal of trees may involve considerations beyond the scope of 
the arborist’s services such as property boundaries, property ownership, site lines, disputes between 
neighbors, landlord-tenant matters, etc.  Arborists cannot take such issues into account unless 
complete and accurate information is given to the arborist.  The person hiring the arborist accepts 
full responsibility for authorizing the recommended treatment or remedial measures. 
 
Trees can be managed, but they cannot be controlled.  To live near a tree is to accept some degree 
of risk.  The only way to eliminate all risks is to eliminate all trees. 
Arborist: ____________________________ 
  David Beckham 
 
Date:  March 15th, 2022       
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